

New York Crosswalk of HealthySteps-Aligned Services with Billing Codes and Provider Types

HealthySteps National Office Policy & Finance Team



About This Document

Have you ever wanted a list of the reimbursable HealthySteps (HS)-aligned services and corresponding list of providers who can render the services to assist with hiring decisions or to quickly identify “open” codes in New York? If so, this document will provide you with helpful guidance. Knowing the HS-aligned services open in New York, their associated billing codes, and the professionals eligible to render the service and/or receive insurance carrier reimbursement for each service will assist your site in understanding potential billing opportunities and may assist you in the decision-making process when hiring a HS Specialist.

The following table outlines HS-aligned services, the service types, and the provider types that can provide and/or render the services. At the bottom of the table, you will find a tally of the number of billable codes for each provider type.

In summary, the top three provider types with the most opportunities to currently bill for HS-aligned services in New York, under Medicaid, are:

- Licensed Clinical Psychologists
- Licensed Clinical Social Workers
- Licensed Master Social Workers under the supervision of a Licensed Clinical Social Worker or a Licensed Clinical Psychologist, or a Psychiatrist

Disclaimer: This document is not intended to give billing advice or guidance to any specific provider or HealthySteps site and does not consider the fact that payors, providers, and sites may have their own policies and procedures that may affect or prohibit implementation of these recommendations. Additionally, billing guidance is updated often. If there are any updates you recommend, please reach out to HSPolicyandFinance@zerotothree.org.

HS-Aligned Service	Service Billing Code(s)	Licensed Clinical Psychologist	Licensed Clinical Social Worker	Licensed Master Social Worker	Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist	Licensed Mental Health Counselor	Community Health Worker
Developmental screenings	96110	X					
Social-emotional screenings	96127	X					
Health risk assessment-Patient focused; Caregiver focused	96160, 96161	X					
Depression screenings	G8510, G8431	X	X-verification at FQHCs and RHCs required				
Psychiatric diagnostic evaluation	90791	X	X (PPS reimbursement only)	X-verify at FQHCs and RHCs (PPS reimbursement only)			
Interactive complexity	90785	X	X	X-under supervising clinician	X	X	
Psychotherapy-individual patients	90832, 90834, 90837, 90839, 90840	X	X	X-under supervising clinician	X	X	
Family psychotherapy	90846, 90847	X	X	X-under supervising clinician	X	X	
Group psychotherapy	90849, 90853	X	X	X-under supervising clinician	X	X	
Psychotherapy for crisis	90839, 90840	X	X	X-under supervising clinician	X	X	
Health and behavior assessments	96156	X					
Health and behavior interventions	96158, 96159, 96164, 96165, 96167, 96168, 96170, 96171	X					

HS-Aligned Service	Service Billing Code(s)	Licensed Clinical Psychologist	Licensed Clinical Social Worker	Licensed Master Social Worker	Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist	Licensed Mental Health Counselor	Community Health Worker
Psychological testing and evaluation	96130, 96131	X					
Psychological or Neuropsychological test administration and scoring	96136, 96137	X					
Developmental test administration and interpretation and report	96112, 96113	X					
Alcohol and/or substance screening and intervention	H0049 or G0442, H0050, 99408	X	X	X-under supervising clinician			
Smoking and tobacco use cessation	99406, 99407	X	X	X-under supervising clinician			
Lactation services	S9443	Physician, Physician Assistant, Midwife, Nurse Practitioner and Registered Nurse with the following certifications: International Board-Certified Lactation Consultant, and those certified as: Lactation Specialists, Breastfeeding Specialists, Lactation Counselors, Lactation Educators, Clinical Lactationists, and Breastfeeding Educators.					
General behavioral health integration, care management services for behavioral health conditions	99484	Behavioral health providers can be a part of the general behavioral health integration care management team, but services are to be billed by a physician.					
Virtual communication (FQHCs, RHCs)	G0071	X	X	X-under supervising clinician			
Qualified non-physician healthcare professional online assessment and management, for an established patient, for up to seven days, cumulative time during the seven days, 5-10, 11-20, and 21 minutes or more	<u>For APG reimbursement:</u> 98970, 98971, 98972 <u>For PPS reimbursement:</u> 98966, 98967, 98968	X	X	X	X	X	
Sign language or oral interpreter services	T1013		X	X-under supervising clinician	X	X	
Self-management education and training, face-to-face, using a standardized curriculum for NYS Medicaid members, 30 minutes	98960-(1 patient) 98961-(2-4 patients) 98962-(5-8 patients)						X-under supervising clinician
Number of Billable Codes Eligible for Reimbursement		19	14	14	9	9	3

Sources

New York State Medicaid Fee-For-Service Program. (April 2023). Licensed Clinical Social Worker, Licensed Mental Health Counselor, & Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist Policy Manual. Retrieved in June 2023 from https://www.emedny.org/ProviderManuals/LMHP/PDFS/LCSW_LMHC_LMFT_Policy_Manual.pdf.

New York State Department of Health. (April 2021). Medicaid Expands Coverage for Smoking Cessation. Retrieved on December 16, 2021, from https://www.health.ny.gov/health_care/medicaid/program/update/2021/no05_2021-04.htm#smokingcessation.

American Psychological Association Services, Inc. (January 28, 2022) 2022 Guidelines for Reporting Interactive Complexity. Retrieved on January 31, 2022 from [2022 guidelines for reporting interactive complexity \(apaservices.org\)](https://www.apaservices.org/2022-guidelines-for-reporting-interactive-complexity).

New York State Department of Health. (June 2022). Expanded List of Lactation Services Certifications: Breastfeeding Support Authorized for Payment. Retrieved August 2022, from https://health.ny.gov/health_care/medicaid/program/update/2022/no07_2022-06.htm#lactationcertifications.

Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services. Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHC) Center Spotlight New Virtual Communication Services and General Behavioral Health Integration. Retrieved on March 4, 2019, from <https://www.cms.gov/Center/Provider-Type/Federally-Qualified-Health-Centers-FQHC-Center.html>.

New York State Department of Health (November 2021). Expansion of Coverage of Mental Health Counseling provided by Article 28 Outpatient Hospital Clinics and Free-Standing Diagnostic and Treatment Centers to Pregnant and Postpartum Individuals. Retrieved in December 2021 from [New York State Medicaid Update - November 2021 Volume 37 - Number 13 \(ny.gov\)](https://www.health.ny.gov/health_care/medicaid/program/update/2021/no13_2021-11.htm#mentalhealthcounseling).

New York State Department of Health (2023). Mental Health Services Billing Guide. Retrieved in 2023 from <https://www.nyc.gov/assets/doh/downloads/pdf/csi/mental-health-service-billing-guide.pdf>.



New York State Medicaid, eMedNY (2025). Licensed Clinical Social Worker Procedure Codes & Fee Schedule. Retrieved in May 2025 from <https://www.emedny.org/ProviderManuals/ClinicalSocWork/PDFS/ProcedureCodesFeeSchedule.pdf>

New York State Medicaid, eMedNY (2025) Licensed Mental Health Counselor and Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist Procedure Codes & Fee Schedule. Retrieved in May 2025 from https://www.emedny.org/ProviderManuals/LMHP/PDFS/LMHP_Procedure_Codes_Fee_Schedule.pdf

New York State Medicaid, eMedNY (April 2025) Clinical Psychology Procedure Codes & Fee Schedule. Retried May 2025 from https://www.emedny.org/ProviderManuals/ClinicalPsych/PDFS/Clinical_Psychology_Fee_Schedule.pdf

New York State Department of Health, eMedNY (June 2025) Community Health Worker Services Policy Manual. Retrieved June-July 2025 from https://www.emedny.org/ProviderManuals/CommunityHealth/PDFS/CHW_Policy_Manual.pdf